The Group primarily uses the Euro as the reference currency for its sales transactions. It is exposed to exchange rate risks mainly in

relation to its copper purchases, which it partly carries out in dollars; it may hedge such transactions using forward contracts. It is

also exposed to foreign currency translation risks for its investments in Brazil, the UK, India, Switzerland, Poland, China, and Czech

Republic.

As for the foreign currency translation risk of subsidiaries, the Group believes this risk mainly concerns the investment in Brazil due

to the high volatility of Brazilian Real, which affects the carrying amount of the investment. At 31 December 2023 the spot exchange

rate for the Brazilian Real against the Euro of 5.36 appreciated by around 5% compared to the previous year, with a positive impact

on the translation reserve. At the start of 2024 this exchange rate remained stable.

Here below is a sensitivity analysis that shows the hypothetical accounting effects on the Group’s Statement of Financial Position,

simulating a +5% (depreciation of the Real) -5% (appreciation of the Real) change in the EUR/BRL exchange rate compared to 31

December 2023 (5.3625 EUR/BRL):

Consolidation statement of financial position 2023
Change in EUR/BRL exchange

rate

(Thousands of Euro) 31 December +5% -5%

Non-current assets 63,002 (340) 376

Current assets 180,789 (2,109) 2,331

TOTAL ASSETS 243,791 (2,449) 2,707

Total shareholder’ Equity 153,327 (1,952) 2,157

Non-current liabilities 18,469 - -

Current liabilities 71,995 (498) 550

TOTAL LIABILITIES 243,791 (2,449) 2,707

The above simulation shows that a 5% depreciation in the Real compared to 31 December 2023 would negatively impact the

Group’s foreign currency translation reserve, and therefore the other comprehensive income by € 2.0 million, while a 5%

appreciation in the Brazilian currency would result in a € 2.2 million positive impact.

 Interest rate risk

In the past the Group financed itself in the medium/long term mainly by borrowing at a variable interest rate (connected to the Euribor),

thus exposing itself to risk from a rise in interest rates. In fact, the Group chose not to make hedges given a relatively short average

[…]

In order to mitigate the potential impact of changes in the price of copper on margins, the Group implements a hedging policy using

forward contracts on the positions generated by operating activities. However, given falling copper prices, the risk remains of having

to measure the final inventories at their expected realisable value, should it be below the average weighted cost for the period, with

a negative impact on the result.

The average price of copper in 2023 on the London Metal Exchange was 7.84 Euro/Kg, down by around 6 per cent compared to the

price in the previous year of 8.34 Euro/Kg, while the price at the end of the year was 7.70 Euro/kg, down by around 2 per cent on

7.86 Euro/Kg at 31 December 2022. In addition, the average copper price in January 2024 was 7.65 Euro/Kg, which rose slightly in

February, bringing it back to the year-end prices.

Here below is a sensitivity analysis setting out the effects on the Group’s revenues and EBIT by simulating a change in the copper

price of +/- 5% compared to the average sale price of copper in 2023 and without considering the economic impacts connected to

the change in inventories or the impact of the forward purchase or sale on copper.

Consolidation income statement 2023 Change in copper price

(Thousands of Euro) 31 December +5% -5%

Revenues 402,780 14,826 (14,826)

EBIT 14,424 297 (297)

Financial risks

These are risks associated with financial resources.

 Credit risk

There are no significant concentrations of credit risk. The Group monitors this risk using assessment and lending procedures with

respect to each credit position. In addition, considering that the Group’s main customers are established, industry-leading firms, there

are no particular risks that could cause days sales outstanding or credit quality to deteriorate, also considering the Russia-Ukraine

and Israel-Palestine wars. As from 2023 the Group has also selectively activated insurance hedges in order to limit the risk of

[…]

31 December 31 December

Death

RG48 mortality
tables issued by

the State General
Accounting
Department

RG48 mortality
tables issued by

the State General
Accounting

Department

Disability
INPS tables based

on age and

gender

INPS tables based
on age and

gender

Retirement
100% on reaching

the AGO
requirements

100% on reaching
the AGO

requirements

  2023 2022

Technical-economic assumptions 31 December 31 December

Annual discount rate 2.95% 3.63%

Annual inflation rate 2.00% 2.30%

Annual rate of increase of employee termination indemnities 3.00% 3.225%

The “annual discount rate”, in line with paragraph 83 of IAS 19, derived from the Iboxx Corporate AA Index with a 5-7-year duration as

of the measurement date.

The “annual rate of increase of employee termination indemnities”, as envisaged by article 2120 of the Italian Civil Code, is equal to

75% of the “annual inflation rate”, plus 1.5 percentage points.

Sensitivity analysis of the main measurement parameters (in thousands of Euro):

 Financial statements as of 31 December 2023

152

 (Thousand of Euro) Sensitivity
DBO 2022 DBO 2022

31 December 31 December

Turnover rate +1,00% 2,839 2,989

Turnover rate - 1,00% 2,830 2,968

Inflation rate +0,25% 2,861 3,008

Inflation rate -0,25% 2,808 2,950

Discount rate +0,25% 2,792 2,934

Discount rate -0,25% 2,877 3,025

Service cost  0.00 0,00

Duration of Plan (anni)  6.7 7.0

19. TRADE PAYABLES

Trade payables, shown net of advances received from suppliers, are broken down as follows:

  2023 2022

(Thousand of Euro) 31 December 31 December

Trade payables 18,445 20,687

Trade payables due to Group 193 173

Total trade payables 18,638 20,860

The change in the period is mainly due to the reduced supplies of copper compared to the previous year; last year there were quantities

of metal purchased and not yet paid for to a greater extent than at 31 December 2023.

Trade payables due to subsidiaries were broken down as follows:

  2023 2022

(Thousand of Euro) 31 December 31 December

FD SIMS ltd 2 15

Isomet AG - 2

DMG Gmbh 86 95

Irce SL 53 51

Isolveco 2 SRL 8 10

Irce SP.ZO.O 44 -

Total intercompany trade payables 193 173

20. SOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS

The item of € 1,663 thousand refers to the year-end payable due to welfare and social security institutes and includes both the cost met

by the company and any amounts withheld from employees.

 Financial statements as of 31 December 2023

153

21. OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other payables are broken down as follows:

  2023 2022

(Thousand of Euro) 31 December 31 December

Payables due to employees 2,284 2,175

Accrued liabilities and deferred income 1,811 76

Other payables 153 169

VAT payables 689 286